
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 22nd August, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Jason Williams (Chair) 

Sara Hassan 
Paul Fisher 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T  

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Katherine Stagg; Committee and 
Councillor Co-ordinator. 
 
Email: kstagg@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Paul Fisher was substituting for 
Councilllor. Md Shamsed Chowdhury. 
  
To note that Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock was substituting for 
Councillor Jim Glen. 
  
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declaratio
[...]
ter.gov.uk/about-council/democracy/stream-council-meetings


 
 

 

4

Order of Business 
 
At Planning Applications Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each 
application listed on the agenda will be as follows: 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 27th June, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Sara Hassan and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
That Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock had replaced Councillor Jim Glen on the 
Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1). 
  
There were no further changes to the membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Jason Williams explained that a week before the meeting, all four 
Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single 
letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the 
issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments 
made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
  
  
3 MINUTES 
 
  
3.1 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of proceedings subject to both speakers listed on Item 3, 11 Churton 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Place, London, SW1V 2LN on Pg 6 -7 be recorded that they spoke in objection to the 
Application.  
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 77 PARK LANE, LONDON, W1K 7TP 
 
Use of part-ground floor, part-lower ground floor and basement as hotel use (C1), 
replacement of roller shutter with louvred pedestrian gate and double door external 
alterations and installation of plant at ground and basement floors. 
  
Additional representations were received from resident (22.06.23), resident 
(22.06.23), The Residents' Society of Mayfair and St. James's (21.06.23). 
  
Late Representations were received from resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), 
resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), Zeccorda Assets (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26. resident (26.06.23), 
06.23), resident (26.06.23), Centro Planning Consultancy (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23 resident 
(26.06.23),  re resident (26.06.23), sident (26.06.23),) resident (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), The Residents' Society of 
Mayfair and
[...]
round (including forecourt) and basement as a mixed-use wine 
shop/wine bar (sui generis). 
  
Chris Brown addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
Neil Westwick addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the Application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
  
 
5 34 GROSVENOR SQUARE, LONDON, W1K 2HD 
 
Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission dated 30th March 2022 (RN 
21/07888/FULL) for the variation of conditions 3 and 4 on permission dated 
24/11/2020 for alterations in connection with the construction of platform within 
lightwells fronting South Audley Street to provide space for tables and chairs for use 
in association with a restaurant (Class E) : NAMELY, to extend the temporary 
permission for the retention of the decking in the front lightwell with external dining 
for a further temporary period until May 2024. (Application made under  
Section 73 of the Act.) 
  
George Jones addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
RESOLVED (Refused: Councillors Jason Williams, Sara Hassan and Elizabeth 
Hitchcock Agreed: Councillors Md Shamsed Chowdhury) 
  
That permission be refused and that the draft reason for refusal be amended. 
  
Reason 
  
Design Grounds 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 22nd August 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  

22/06174/FULL 

 

St James's 

Trocadero 
13 Coventry 
Street 
London 
W1D 7DH 

New entrance and provision of internal queuing area 

ancillary to the existing sky-bar (Sui Generis), 

including installation of new entrance doors and roller 

shutters onto Rupert Street. 

 

 

London Trocadero 

(2015) LLP 

Recommendation   

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  

22/06688/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

Trocadero 
13 Coventry 
Street 
London 
W1D 7DH 

 

Variation of conditions 22, 23 & 24 of planning 

permission dated 15th May 2020  

(RN:19/08886/FULL) for the use of part basement 

levels, part ground and part first to eleventh floor 

levels as a hotel (Class C1) comprising up to 740 

bedrooms; erection of entrance canopy on 

Shaftesbury Avenue and  plant enclosures at levels 

07 to 11 and associated works; erection of roof 

extensions, plant, pool and terraces at levels 12 and 

13 for use as a restaurant and bar (Class A3 and 

A4); NAMELY, to allow the Skybar roof top 

restaurant/bar (Condition 24) to operate between 

07:00 and 03:00 hours the following morning and to 

enable the roof terrace area (Condition 22) to 

operate from 10:00 to 03:00 the following morning; 

and to amend the wording of Condition 23 relating to 

noise levels on the roof terrace. [S73 application] 

 

London Trocadero 

(2015) LLP 

Recommendation   

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  

23/00159/FULL 

 

 

West End 

18, 20-24 
Broadwick 
Street And 
85 Berwick 
Street 
London 
W1F 8JB 

 

Variation of Conditions 8, 22 and 23 of planning 

permission dated 11th February 2021 (RN: 

20/04766/FULL) for Variation of Condition 1 of 

planning permission dated 20 November 2020 (RN: 

19/07554/FULL) for, 'Variation of condition 1 of 

planning permission dated 20th March 2019 (RN: 

18/08538/FULL) "Variation of Condition 1 of planning 

permission dated 2nd February 2018 (RN 

16/09526/FULL) for "Demolition of 20-24 Broadwick 

Street & 85 Berwick Street and partial demolition of 

18 Broadwick Street and redevelopment of the site to 

provide new buildings comprising three basement 

levels, ground floor and first to eighth floor levels in 

connection with the use of the buildings for retail 

 

Broadwick Street 

Holdings Ltd 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 22nd August 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

(Class A1) at part basement and ground and a hotel 

(Class C1) with up to 69 bedrooms, associated bar 

and restaurant facilities including terraces at sixth 

and seventh floor levels; installation of plant at 

basement level and on the rear elevation at first to 

sixth floor levels. Installation of a partially retractable 

roof over the bar area at eighth floor level; NAMELY; 

to extend the hours of use of the seventh floor seated 

bar and restaurant until 1.30 am on Thursdays, 

Fridays and Saturdays and to extend the terminal 

hour for the access and use of the rear seventh floor 

terrace from 22:00 until 23:00 daily. (Application 

under Section 73) 

Recommendation   

Grant conditional planning permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 

 

i) All highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the development to occur, including 

changes to on-street restrictions, alterations to the vehicle access and adjoining footway and 

associated work (legal, administrative and physical). 

ii) Dedication of land as public highway prior to occupation where necessary. 

iii) To adhere to the stipulations of the Operational Management Plan for the lifetime of the 

development. 

iv) The costs of monitoring the S106 agreement. 
 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s) :  

22/04567/COFUL 

 

 

St James's 

Beaumont 
Buildings 
Martlett 
Court 
London 
WC2B 5SF 

 

Installation of replacement timber sash and 

casement windows and flat entrance doors to flats, 

as well as new render detailing around windows to 

gable elevations of Fletcher, Beaumont and Sheridan 

Buildings. 

 

 

United Living 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s) :  

Application 1: 

20/07619/FULL 

Application 2: 

21/05098/FULL  

 

Pimlico North 

58 - 60 
Lupus 
Street 
London 
SW1V 3EE 
 

Application 1: 

Installation of two air conditioning units and 

associated acoustic enclosures to rear at lower 

ground floor level. 

Application 2: 

Installation of extract fan with associated acoustic 

enclosure to rear at lower ground floor level. 

 

Mr Jose Cruz 

 

 

Page 12



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 22nd August 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Application 1 

Grant conditional permission. 

Application 2 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6.  RN(s):  

Application 1. 

23/01684/ADV  

Application 2. 

23/01687/ADV  

 

Hyde Park 

29 Spring 
Street 
London 
W2 1JA 

 

 

Application 1. Display of an internally illuminated 

fascia sign measuring 0.5m x 5.9m and an internally 

illuminated projecting sign measuring 0.6m x 0.6m. 

 

Application 2. Display of an internally illuminated 

box sign measuring 1.5m x 0.4m on the side 

elevation facing onto Conduit Place 

 

The Craft Beer Co 

(The Bear) Ltd 

Recommendation   

Refuse Advertisement Consent – Harm to the visual amenity and character and appearance of the 

Bayswater Conservation Area.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

7.  RN(s) :  

23/00084/FULL 

 

Knightsbridge & 

Belgravia 

64 Bourne 
Street 
London 
SW1W 8JD 

 

Erection of a first-floor rear extension and 

alterations to external elevations, replacement 

of single glazed windows with double glazed 

and alteration to front steps to create two secure 

bicycle spaces.  

 

 

Ms Magz Doyle 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional planning permission.  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Dat
[...]
e, as well as 
offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
  
 

 
2 

 
Any access doors and/or roller shutters permitting access/exits in Rupert Street must be 
acoustically designed so as not to cause nuisance when being used. 
 
  
 

3 All deliveries/waste collections must take place within the loading bay.  Any waste left on the 
pavement after collection should be removed/cleaned as necessary. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 August 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Trocadero, 13 Coventry Street, London, W1D 7DH  

Proposal Variation of conditions 22, 23 & 24 of planning permission dated 15th 
May 2020  (RN:19/08886/FULL) for the use of part basement levels, 
part ground and part first to eleventh floor levels as a hotel (Class C1) 
comprising up to 740 bedrooms; erection of entrance canopy on 
Shaftesbury Avenue and  plant enclosures at levels 07 to 11 and 
associated works; erection of roof extensions, plant, pool and terraces 
at levels 12 and 13 for use as a restaurant and bar (Class A3 and A4); 
NAMELY, to allow the Skybar roof top restaurant/bar (Condition 24) to 
operate between 07:00 and 03:00 hours the following morning and to 
enable the roof terrace area (Condition 22) to operate from 10:00 to 
03:00 the following morning; and to amend the
[...]
t of sufficient scale or impact to require an 
Environmental Impact Assessment. 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 2 

 

9.10 Planning Obligations & Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  The 
Crossrail payment, employment and training strategy, highway works required by the 
original legal agreement have been completed/paid. 
 

10. Conclusion  
 
 The proposed variations of Conditions 22, 23 and 24 are considered acceptable. 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Approved 12th floor plan 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Approved 13th floor plan 
 
 

 

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Trocadero, 13 Coventry Street, London, W1D 7DH 
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 22, 23 & 24 of planning permission dated 15th May 2020  

(RN:19/08886/FULL) for the use of part basement levels, part ground and part first 
to eleventh floor levels as a hotel (Class C1) comprising up to 740 bedrooms; 
erection of entrance canopy on Shaftesbury Avenue and  plant enclosures at levels 
07 to 11 and associated works; erection of roof extensions, plant, pool and terraces 
at levels 12 and 13 for use as a restaurant and bar (Class A3 and A4); NAMELY, to 
allow the Skybar roof top restaurant/bar (Condition 24) to operate between 07:00 
and 03:00 hours the following morning and to enable the roof terrace area 
(Condition 22) to operate from 10:00 to 03:00 the following morning; and to amend 
the wording of Condition 23 relating to noise levels on the roof terrace. 

  
Reference: 22/06688/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 19/08886/FULL 

TROC-P-1906 Rev 
[...]
mittee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  
 

 

Page 60



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 August 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 18, 20-24 Broadwick Street And 85 Berwick Street, London, W1F 
8JB  

Proposal Variation of Conditions 8, 22 and 23 of planning permission dated 11th 
February 2021 (RN: 20/04766/FULL) for Variation of Condition 1 of 
planning permission dated 20 November 2020 (RN: 19/07554/FULL) 
for, 'Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 20th March 
2019 (RN: 18/08538/FULL) "Variation of Condition 1 of planning 
permission dated 2nd February 2018 (RN 16/09526/FULL) for 
"Demolition of 20-24 Broadwick Street & 85 Berwick Street and partial 
demolition of 18 Broadwick Street and redevelopment of the site to 
provide new buildings comprising three basement levels, ground floor 
and first to eighth floor levels in connection with the use of the buildings 
for retail (Class A1) at part basement and ground and a hotel (Class 
C1) with up to 69 bedrooms, associated bar and restaurant facilities 
including terraces at sixth and seventh floor levels; installation of plant 
at basement level and on the rear elevation at first to sixth floor levels. 
Installation of a partially retractable roof over the bar area at eighth floor 
level; NAMELY; to extend the hours of use of the seventh floor seated 
bar and restaurant until 1.30 am on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays 
and to extend the terminal hour for the access and use of the rear 
seventh floor terrace from 22:00 until 23:00 daily. (Application under 
Section 73) 

Agent Gerald Eve 

On behalf of Broadwick Street Holdings Ltd 

Registered Number 23/00159/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 January 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

11 January 2023           

Histori
[...]
 at basement level and on the rear elevation at first to sixth floor levels. 
Installation of a partially retractable roof over the bar area at eighth floor level from 
RN:20/04766/FULL. NAMELY; to extend the hours of use of the seventh floor 
seated bar and restaurant until 1.30 am on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays and 
to extend the terminal hour for the access and use of the rear seventh floor terrace 
from 22:00 until 23:00 daily. (Application under Section 73) 

  
Reference: 23/00159/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 21/08143/ADFULL - PL(00)102 REV B, PL(00)103 REV B, PL(00)110 REV C, 

PL(00)111 REV F. 
 
21/08142/NMA - Covering Letter dated 25 November 2021. 
 
21/04006/ADFULL - 20-24 BROADWICK STREET Servicing Management Plan 
dated June 2021. 
 
21/00852/ADFULL - AA[21]001, 002, 003, 004, 005, 006, 007, 008, 009, 010, 011, 
012; AL[21] 001, 002, 003, 004, 005, 006 
 
20/04766/FULL - , PL(00)103 RevC, PL(00)110 RevC, PL(00)111 RevE, PL(00)200 
RevH, PL(00)201 RevF, PL(00)300 RevE, PL(00)301 RevG, PL(00)302 RevF, 
PL(00)303 RevG. 
 
19/07554/FULL -, PL(00)100 A, PL(00)101 A, PL(00)102 A, PL(00)103 A, 
PL(00)104, PL(00)105, PL(00)106, PL(00)107, PL(00)108, PL(00)109 A, PL(00)110 
A, PL(00)111 C, PL(00)112 E, PL(00)200 F, PL(00)201 E, PL(00)300 C, PL(00)301 
C, PL(00)302 D, PL(00)303 E. 
 
18/08538/FULL - , PL110 RevA, PL111 RevA, PL112 RevA, PL113 RevA, PL210, 
PL300, Structural Methodology Statement Addendum.  
 
16/09526/FULL - , Structural Methodology Statement (1512 - 27th September 
2016)), Construction Management Plan (September 2016), Hotel Operational 
Management Plan, Servicing Management Plan (September 2016), Energy Strategy 

Page 76



 Item No. 

 3 

 

Report (September 2016), Acoustic Report (16360-R01-B), Transport Statement 
(September 2016), BREEAM Pre-Assessment (September 2016), Drawings: A-HW-
525-03 Rev02, A-HW-505-01 Rev02, A-HW-501-01 Rev02, A-HW-504-01 Rev02, 
A-HW-500-01 Rev02, A-HW-525-02 Rev02, A-HW-5B1-01 Rev02, A-HW-502-01 
Rev02, A-HW-507-
[...]
tional 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the City Plan 2019 - 2040 
(April 2021), neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, the 
London Plan (March 2021), planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as 
offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 132



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 August 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved. 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 29 Spring Street, London, W2 1JA  

Proposal  

Application 1. Display of an internally illuminated fascia sign 
measuring 0.5m x 5.9m and an internally illuminated projecting sign 
measuring 0.6m x 0.6m. 

 

Application 2. Display of an internally illuminated box sign measuring 
1.5m x 0.4m on the side elevation facing onto Conduit Place 

Agent N/A 

On behalf of The Craft Beer Co (The Bear) Ltd 

Registered Number Application 1. 23/01684/ADV  

Application 2. 23/01687/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 May 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

14 March 2023           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Refuse Advertisement Consent – Harm to the visual amenity and character and appearance 
of the Ba
[...]
	3 18, 20-24 Broadwick Street and 85 Berwick Street, London, W1F 8JB
	4 Beaumont Buildings, Martlett Court, London, WC2B 5SF
	5 58-60 Lupus Street, London, SW1V 3EE
	6 29 Spring Street, London, W2 1JA
	7 64 Bourne Street, London, SW1W 8JD



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 22nd August, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Sara Hassan, Paul Fisher and 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Louise Hyams (Items 2 and 4) and Paul Dimoldenberg (Item 
6) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
That Councillor Paul Fisher was substituting for Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury. 
  
There were no further changes to the membership. 
  
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Jason Williams explained that a week before the meeting, all four 
Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single 
letter or email received in respect of every application, including all letters and emails 
containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the 
issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments 
made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
  
Councillor Jason Williams declared an interest an in respect to Item 5 that he is a 
Ward Member for Pimlico and had met FREDA (Federation of Residents 
Associations in Pimlico) previously. Councillor Williams advised that he had not held 
any discussions regarding the application with them. 
  



 
2 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock declared an interest in respect to Item 7 that the 
application is in her Ward. Councillor Hitchcock advised that she had no 
communication on the application. 
  
Councillor Paul Fisher declared an interest in respect to Items 1,2 and 3 that the 
applications are in his Ward. Councillor Fisher advised that he had no 
communication on the applications.  
  
Councillor Paul Fisher also declared an interest in respect to Items 2 and 3 that he 
knew a speaker personally but had no reason to believe that he could not consider 
the application impartially. 
  
Councillor Sarah Hassan arrived late so did not partake in Items 1 and 4. She had no 
declarations of interest to make. 
  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 be signed by 
the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the applications in the following order: 4, 1 2, 3, 5, 6, 7. 
  
 
1 TROCADERO, 13 COVENTRY STREET, LONDON, W1D 7DH 
 
New entrance and provision of internal queuing area ancillary to the existing sky-bar 
(Sui Generis), including installation of new entrance doors and roller shutters onto 
Rupert Street. 
  
Luke Raistrick, representing Centro Plan, addressed the Sub-Committee in support 
of the application.  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
2 TROCADERO, 13 COVENTRY STREET, LONDON, W1D 7DH 
 
Variation of conditions 22, 23 & 24 of planning permission dated 15th May 2020 
(RN:19/08886/FULL) for the use of part basement levels, part ground and part first to 
eleventh floor levels as a hotel (Class C1) comprising up to 740 bedrooms; erection 
of entrance canopy on Shaftesbury Avenue and plant enclosures at levels 07 to 11 
and associated works; erection of roof extensions, plant, pool and terraces at levels 
12 and 13 for use as a restaurant and bar (Class A3 and A4); NAMELY, to allow the 
Skybar roof top restaurant/bar (Condition 24) to operate between 07:00 and 03:00 
hours the following morning and to enable the roof terrace area (Condition 22) to 



 
3 

 

operate from 10:00 to 03:00 the following morning; and to amend the wording of 
Condition 23 relating to noise levels on the roof terrace. [S73 application] 
  
Luke Raistrick, representing Centro Plan, addressed the Sub-Committee in support 
of the application.  
  
Tim Lord, representing The Soho Society, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
objection to the application.  
  
Councillor Louise Hyams, in her capacity as Ward Councillor, addressed the Sub-
Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED. (Refuse: Councillors Jason 
Williams, Paul Fisher, and Elizabeth Hitchcock: Agreed: Councillor Sara Hassan)  
  
Reason: The terminal hour would be excessively late and would result in 
unacceptable noise and disturbance for local residents. 
  
 
3 18, 20-24 BROADWICK STREET AND 85 BERWICK STREET, LONDON, 

W1F 8JB 
 
Variation of Conditions 8, 22 and 23 of planning permission dated 11th February 
2021 (RN: 20/04766/FULL) for Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 
20 November 2020 (RN: 19/07554/FULL) for, 'Variation of condition 1 of planning 
permission dated 20th March 2019 (RN: 18/08538/FULL) "Variation of Condition 1 of 
planning permission dated 2nd February 2018 (RN 16/09526/FULL) for "Demolition 
of 20-24 Broadwick Street & 85 Berwick Street and partial demolition of 18 
Broadwick Street and redevelopment of the site to provide new buildings comprising 
three basement levels, ground floor and first to eighth floor levels in connection with 
the use of the buildings for retail (Class A1) at part basement and ground and a hotel 
(Class C1) with up to 69 bedrooms, associated bar and restaurant facilities including 
terraces at sixth and seventh floor levels; installation of plant at basement level and 
on the rear elevation at first to sixth floor levels. Installation of a partially retractable 
roof over the bar area at eighth floor level; NAMELY; to extend the hours of use of 
the seventh floor seated bar and restaurant until 1.30 am on Thursdays, Fridays and 
Saturdays and to extend the terminal hour for the access and use of the rear seventh 
floor terrace from 22:00 until 23:00 daily. (Application under Section 73). 
  
An additional representation was received from Soho Society (17.08.23). 
  
A late representation was received of Westminster City Council’s Licensing Sub-
Committee No.1s draft license for Broadwick Soho (22.08.23) 
  
David Monson, representing Broadwick Soho, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
support of the application.  
  
Tim Lord, representing The Soho Society, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
objection to the application.  
  



 
4 

 

RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED. (Refuse: Councillors Jason 
Williams, Paul Fisher, and Elizabeth Hitchcock: Agreed: Councillor Sara Hassan)  
  
Reason: The terminal hour would be excessively late and would result in 
unacceptable noise and disturbance for local residents. 
  
 
4 BEAUMONT BUILDINGS, MARTLETT COURT, LONDON, WC2B 5SF 
 
Installation of replacement timber sash and casement windows and flat entrance 
doors to flats, as well as new render detailing around windows to gable elevations of 
Fletcher, Beaumont and Sheridan Buildings. 
  
Additional representations were received from two residents (10.08.23 and 18.08.23) 
  
Late representations were received from two local residents (21.08.23 and 22.08.23) 
  
Susan Kyd, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.  
  
Carole Rose, representing leaseholders from Martlett Court, addressed the Sub-
Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Jane Messing, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Councillor Louise Hyams, in her capacity as Ward Councillor, addressed the Sub-
Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE GRANTED: (Agreed: Councillors Jason 
Williams and Paul Fisher. To defer: Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock) 
  
To grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992. 
  
 
5 58-60 LUPUS STREET, LONDON, SW1V 3EE 
 
Application 1:  
Installation of two air conditioning units and associated acoustic enclosures to rear at 
lower ground floor level.  
  
Application 2:  
Installation of extract fan with associated acoustic enclosure to rear at lower ground 
floor level. 
  
A late representation was received from Pimlico Neighbourhood Forum (21.08.23). 
  
Parthenope Ward, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Tarne Bevan, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application.  
  



 
5 

 

Lise Cox, representing FREDA, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 
application. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Application 1: 
That conditional permission be granted with additional condition requiring air 
conditioning units to be switched off when the premises is closed. 
  
Application 2: 
That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
6 29 SPRING STREET, LONDON, W2 1JA 
 
Application 1: 
Display of an internally illuminated fascia sign measuring 0.5m x 5.9m and an 
internally illuminated projecting sign measuring 0.6m x 0.6m.  
  
Application 2: 
Display of an internally illuminated box sign measuring 1.5m x 0.4m on the side 
elevation facing onto Conduit Place 
  
An additional representation was received from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg 
(11.08.2023) 
  
Peter Slezak, representing The Bear Paddington, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
support of the application.  
  
Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, in his capacity as Ward Councillor, addressed the 
Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED. (Refuse: Councillors Jason 
Williams, Sara Hasaan, and Elizabeth Hitchcock: Agreed: Councillor Paul Fisher) 
  
Reason: Harm to the visual amenity and character and appearance of the Bayswater 
Conservation Area 
  
 
7 64 BOURNE STREET, LONDON, SW1W 8JD 
 
Erection of a first-floor rear extension and alterations to external elevations, 
replacement of single glazed windows with double glazed and alteration to front 
steps to create two secure bicycle spaces. 
  
Magz Doyle, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
To grant conditional permission. 
  



 
6 

 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 


